
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:     paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

  
 

Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 24th September, 2012 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
4. Adoption of Street Naming Legislation and Amendments to the Officer 

Delegations of the Strategic Director (Places and Organisational Capacity)  
(Pages 1 - 26) 

 
 To consider a report on: 

 
1. the adoption of legislation in respect of street naming and the approval of a 

policy in respect of street naming and numbering; and 
 

2. proposed amendments to the Officer Delegations of the Strategic Director 
(Places & Organisational Capacity) in relation to traffic regulation orders, 
stopping up orders and street naming and numbering.  

 
 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
24th September  2012 

Report of: Strategic Director (Places and Organisational 
Capacity) & Borough Solicitor  

Subject/Title: Adoption of Street Naming Legislation and 
Amendments to the Officer Delegations of the 
Strategic Director (Places and Organisational 
Capacity) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor R Menlove 
 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report has two main purposes: 
 

1.1.1 the adoption of legislation in respect of street naming and the approval 
of a policy in respect of street naming and numbering, including 
altering existing street names and numbers; and 

 
1.1.2 the making of amendments to the Officer Delegations of the Strategic 

Director (Places & Organisational Capacity) in relation to traffic 
regulation orders, stopping up orders and street naming and 
numbering.  

 
1.2 In respect of the first purpose, the Cabinet Member will recall that, at a meeting 

on 17th April 2012 consideration was given to various legislative provisions 
relating to street naming and numbering. The Cabinet Member resolved to 
express the intention to adopt certain legislation in respect of street naming. As 
resolved at that meeting, public notice has been given in accordance with 
Schedule 14 of the Local Government Act 1972 and therefore the Cabinet 
Member is now asked to adopt the legislation. The Cabinet Member is also 
requested to approve the Street Naming and Numbering Policy attached at 
Appendix A.  This policy would supersede any previous policy in respect of 
street naming and numbering. This draft policy was considered by the 
Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee on 24th July 2012. The draft 
minute of Environment and Prosperity Committee is attached at Appendix B 
 

1.3 In respect of the second purpose, the Cabinet Member is being asked to 
approve amendments to the delegations to the Strategic Director (Places & 
Organisational Capacity) as a result of the adoption of street naming legislation, 
but also to remove the formal requirement to consult with the Portfolio Holder 
for Environmental Services in the making of certain decisions.  These 
amendments, together with other minor amendments, are being sought as a 
tidying up exercise and can be found at Appendix D.  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member for Environment is requested to resolve that: 
 

(1) the provisions of section 17 and 19 of the Public Health Act 1925 and 
section 21 of the Public Health Act Amendment Act 1907 be adopted and to 
apply throughout the Borough of Cheshire East with effect from 27th August 
2012; 

 
(2) the Street Naming and Numbering Policy at Appendix A be approved; 
 
(3) the charges relating to street naming and numbering listed in the Policy be 

approved; and 
 
(4) the changes to the delegations to the Strategic Director (Places & 

Organisational Capacity) within the Council’s Constitution, by the deletion of 
paragraphs 16.1.13 and 16.2 and  the insertion of the paragraphs in 
Appendix D, be recommended to the Constitution Committee.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In relation to street naming, as the requisite public notice has been given, the 

Cabinet Member may now adopt the legislation for dealing with street names. 
 
3.2 Given the importance of address management for all those persons using it, it 

is considered appropriate to adopt a policy which sets out the Council’s 
requirements and procedure in the naming and numbering of streets. 

 
3.3 In respect of those street naming and numbering functions which are 

discretionary, the Council may apply charges and therefore it is appropriate for 
the Cabinet Member to set the level of such charges.  

 
3.4 In respect of the amendments to the delegations to the Strategic Director 

(Places & Organisational Capacity), implementation of these delegations since 
1 April 2009 has highlighted some areas where the decision making procedure 
could be simplified. Such a simplification is to remove the formal requirement 
for the Strategic Director to consult with the Portfolio Holder for Environmental 
Services in the making of traffic regulation orders, stopping up orders and street 
naming and numbering decisions.  Other minor amendments to the delegations 
are being sought as a tidying up exercise.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Members 
 

Page 2



6.0 Policy Implications including Carbon Reduction and Health 
 
6.1 The decision requests that approval is given for the adoption of a policy in 

relation to street naming and numbering. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 

 
7.1 Under section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003, a best value 

authority may charge a person for providing a service if the authority is 
authorised, but not required, to provide the service – that is the service 
must be discretionary. There must be a power to provide the service, 
the person receiving the service must agree to its provision, and the 
charge must not exceed the cost of providing the service.  

 
7.2 Thus, the Council would be able to charge under certain provisions, 

such as the numbering of houses under section 11 of the Cheshire 
County Council Act 1980 (which is a discretionary service) but not 
others such as street naming services (since the duty to provide this 
service is not discretionary).  Full details of the provisions which are 
discretionary, and therefore enable the Council to charge if desired, are 
contained within Section 10 of the Policy. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 The Legal Implications are contained within the body of the Report and 

Appendices.  
 
9.0 Risk Management  
  
9.1 In respect of street naming, should the Council choose not to adopt the 

legislation, the mixture of the various provisions in operation in the 
former boroughs will remain. This may lead to inconsistency in 
application across Cheshire East. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
 Street naming and numbering  
10.1 A place matters, and knowing where that place is allows the Council to 

provide a better service for its customers.  As more and more systems 
rely on some form of location database it becomes increasingly 
important to have confidence in the Council’s address holding systems 
and processes. Such address data is made available to the Royal Mail 
who provide the postcode and post town information and it is also 
supplied to the emergency services, with the Fire Service having 
agreed to adopt the National Land and Property Gazetteer (NLPG) as 
its address database from 2011. All local authorities are required to 
develop a Local Land and Property Gazetteer (LLPG) which is a 
definitive master list of all land and property addresses within the 
authorities’ areas. The Council’s own LLPG will form part of the NLPG 
and will be the definitive master address list for all services to use and 

Page 3



will have live links to all other major systems, namely Council, 
Electoral Registration, Finance, Planning, Environmental Health, 
Neighbourhood Services and Customer Relationship Management.   

 
10.2 The policy at Appendix A reflects emerging national best practice and 

thus will ensure the information fed into the LLPG will be consistent 
locally and eventually nationally when it is fed into the NLPG. The 
LLPG is held and managed by the Council’s address management 
team located within the Places Directorate and it is this team which 
oversees the allocation, management and use of all addresses used 
by the Council. 
 

10.3 The Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee considered the 
policy at its meeting on 24th July 2012. It resolved: 
 

1. That the Portfolio Holder for Environment be recommended to approve 
the Policy subject to the comments highlighted above. 
 

2. That a progress report outlining the agreed charges and income 
generated be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
10.4 As detailed in the report to the Cabinet Member of 17th April 2012, the 

Council has the legal responsibility to ensure that streets are named 
and properties numbered. As the requisite notice has been given, 
Cabinet may adopt the legislation detailed in the decision, at 
paragraph 2.1. 

 
Delegations to Strategic Director 

10.5 Presently under the Constitution, the Strategic Director Places has 
delegated authority to approve routine traffic management orders, 
highway stopping up and alley gating orders and variations to 
pedestrian crossing schemes under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984 and Highways Act (paragraph 17.13 on page 119 of the 
Constitution). The Strategic Director also has delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to undertake consultation and 
advertisement of traffic management and regulation orders, stopping 
up and alley-gating orders, and street naming proposals (paragraph 
17.2 on page 120 of the Constitution). The relevant extracts of the 
Constitution, can be found at Appendix C. 

 
10.6 It is proposed that all of the actions required in respect of traffic 

regulation orders, highway stopping up and alley-gating orders and 
variations to pedestrian schemes be undertaken by the Strategic 
Director Places acting alone. In practice, the Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Services will continue to be consulted in respect of 
these matters through his regular meetings with officers. At the same 
time, it is proposed that paragraphs 16.1.13 and 16.2 can be merged 
to avoid duplication of powers.  The proposed revised wording of these 
paragraphs can be found at Appendix D.  

 

Page 4



10.7 Further changes to these delegations are sought to reflect the 
decisions to be made in respect of street naming and numbering as 
provided above. Again, the proposed new wording can be found at 
paragraph 16.2 in Appendix D.  At present, the Strategic Director 
(Places & Organisational Capacity), in respect of any public 
consultation regarding street naming proposals, must consult with the 
Portfolio Holder. It is proposed that the Strategic Director can act 
alone. Further, at present, the Constitution refers only to street naming 
and not numbering therefore it is also necessary to amend the 
Delegations to include reference to the numbering of properties and in 
all respects, to state the legislation under which the Council carries out 
its street naming/numbering functions. 

 
10.8 The powers of the Portfolio Holder and Cabinet to take decisions in 

accordance with the Constitution is not affected by any of the proposed 
changes. 
 

11.0 Access to Information 
 
11.1 Sections 17-19 of the Public Health Act 1925 
11.2 Section 21 of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act 1907 
11.3 Sections 64 & 65 of the Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847  
11.4 Section 11 of the Cheshire County Council Act 1980 
11.5 The Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee Agenda and dated 24th  

    July 2012  
 

 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer(s). The background paper 11.5 is available on the Council’s website:  

 www.cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
Name: Neil Morgan 
Designation: Programme Manager (Structured Data) 
Tel No: 01270 686290 
Email: neil.morgan@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Name: Fiona Crane 
Designation: Lawyer 
Tel No:01270 685847 
Email: fiona.crane@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX A          
 

Str
[...]
rify the authority’s powers and obligations with regard to Street Naming and Numbering 
• Enable the authority to meet its targets with regard to address data quality and so avoid 

potential negative financial implications 
• Help to ensure a high quality and consistent service and so avoid loss of reputation 

 
 

3.2       Evidence base for policy options 

Option 1: Adopt the Proposed Legislation and Good Practice Guidelines as defined in the 
new Policy 
 
Cheshire East Council currently has an unclear policy relating to Street Naming and 
Numbering, the legislation still in place from the legacy authorities is potentially conflicting.  
This is leading to confusion and issues in delivering a consistent and high quality Street 
Naming and Numbering service to the public. Following a review of the legislation it has 
been proposed that the legislation detailed in the body of this Policy will be adopted by 
Cheshire East council to support the effective delivery of the Street Naming and Numbering 
service. Additionally best practice principles as defined in: “Data Entry Conventions and 
Best Practice for the National Land and Property Gazetteer DEC-NLPG Version 3.2 
December 2011- A Reference Manual” will be adopted to ensure that a consistent high 
level of service is provided in line with acknowledged national good practice and in support 

Page 10



Street Naming and Numbering Policy |Draft v0.4| 11th July 2012 

 
5 

of our obligations under the Public Sector Mapping Agreement and the Data Cooperation 
Agreement. 
 
Option 2: Do nothing 
 
Doing nothing would present Cheshire East council with an increased level of risk. The 
current issues and confusion surrounding the Street Naming and Numbering service would 
perpetuate. The development of improved processes and procedures would be hampered 
leading to a further potential degradation in service and data quality. Additionally Cheshire 
East Council would find it difficult to meet its contractual agreements defined under the 
Public Sector Mapping Agreement and the Data Cooperation Agreement to maintain the 
Local Land and Property Gazetteer. Not meeting the agreed targets defined in the annual 
improvement schedule risks the removal of Public Sector Mapping Agreement status, 
under which Cheshire East council currently receives all Ordnance Survey mapping 
products for free (A commercial contract to licence the data from OS would cost in the 
region of £100,000) as well as the possibility of having the Local Land and Property 
Gazetteer database taken over by Geoplace and maintained on the authorities behalf, for a 
fee to be determined by Geoplace. 

 

3.3     Policy recommendations 

 
The recommended option is option 1: To adopt the legislation and good practice 
guidelines as defined in this policy document. 
 

3.4   Policy statement 

4. 1.0 

3.4.1 Cheshire East Borough Council (‘the Council’) has statutory powers relating to the naming 
and numbering of streets within its administrative area. The Council uses sections 17 and 
19 of the Public Health Act 1925 together with section 21 of the Public Health Act 
Amendment Act 1907 for the purpose of naming streets, and section 11 of the Cheshire 
County Council Act 1980 in relation to the numbering of properties. Further details of the 
legislative provisions are set out in paragraph 4 below. 

 
3.4.2 Anyone seeking an address change, or the creation of an address for a new property, must 

apply to the Council in writing following the procedures outlined in this policy. The Council 
has the power to approve or reject proposed street names submitted by developers or the 
general public, or prescribe its own addressing schemes 

 
3.4.3 Proposals for street names from developers and the public are welcome for consideration. 

However it is recommended that more than one suggestion is put forward in case the 
primary suggestion fails to comply with the guidelines in this policy. It is advantageous for 
all sugg
[...]
n the Council; and (b) if the 
Council has objected to the proposed name, the objection is either withdrawn by the 
council or overruled on appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. Any person acting in 
contravention is liable to a maximum penalty of £200 on conviction. 

 
4.2 Section 21 of the Public Health Act Amendment Act 1907: 
 

Provides that the Council may, with the consent of two-thirds in number of the ratepayers, 
and persons, who are liable to pay an amount in respect of council tax, in any street, alter 
the name of such street or any part of such street. It also gives the Council power to mark 
the altered street name. 

 
  

 
The section also provides that it is an offence for any person, wilfully and without the 
consent of the local authority, to ‘obliterate, deface, obscure, remove or alter’ any such 
name. Any person acting in contravention is liable to a maximum penalty of £200 on 
conviction. 

 
4.3 Section 19 of the Public Health Act 1925: 
 

Provides that the Council shall mark (and from time to time renew or alter) the name of 
every street in a conspicuous position.  

 

Page 12



Street Naming and Numbering Policy |Draft v0.4| 11th July 2012 

 
7 

The section also provides that it is an offence for any person to pull down such an 
inscription, to erect a different name, or to place any notice or advertisement within 12 
inches of a street name marked in accordance with section 19. Any person acting in 
contravention is liable to a maximum penalty of £200 on conviction. 

 
4.4 Section 11 of the Cheshire County Council Act 1980: 
 

Provides for the allocation by the Council to buildings in a street of such numbers as the 
Council thinks fit, and allows the service of a notice requiring the owner/occupier of a 
building to mark the number in a manner which is legible from the street.  The 
owner/occupier is required to maintain the mark so that it remains legible from the street 
and to keep the view of the mark unobstructed to such exten
[...]
, shall be 
made to the Strategic Director - Places, requesting a decision to instigate the change. 

6 Street Naming Guidelines 

6.1 The Street Naming and Numbering Officer will use the following guidelines when 
determining whether a new street name is acceptable. Property developers, members of 
the public, Ward Councillors and Town/Parish should take account of these guidelines in 
relation to any names they wish to suggest to the Council. 

(a) The Council will endeavour to promote names with a local or historic significance to the 
area. However, it is not sufficient cause to object to a name if it fails to meet this criterion. 

 
(b)  Names with a common theme are encouraged on large developments, preferably with a 

local or historic connection. Two developments with the same theme within the Borough 
shall be avoided.  

 
(c)  Any street name that promotes a company, service or product will not be allowed. Names 

based on a developer’s trading name are seen as advertising and are not acceptable. An 
exception to this may be made for a company that no longer exists, if used solely in a 
historical context and the claim of advertising cannot be made.  

 
(d) Naming a street after a living person is not permitted, in order to avoid offence either by 

inclusion or exclusion of an individual name. The only exception to this can be where the 
development is an affordable housing project. Only in this case, the name of a long serving 
councillor or ex-councillor may be used in recognition of their service. This may only apply 
where the councillor has ten years of continuous service, the suggestion meets with the 
approval of the full council and all other criteria within this policy are met. 

 

Page 14



Street Naming and Numbering Policy |Draft v0.4| 11th July 2012 

 
9 

(e) New street names shall not duplicate any name already in use within the same locality, 
town or post town or a town or post town within a neighbouring SNN authority’s administrati
[...]
and Section 21 
of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 

16.2 The taking of all decisions and actions in respect of nameplates and in respect 
of street naming/renaming and numbering/renumbering under Sections 17 and 19 of 
the Public health Act 1925; and Section 21 of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act 
1907; and Section 11 of the Cheshire County Council Act 1980. 

16.3 The Strategic Director (Places and Organisational Capacity) shall be 
responsible for and authorised to make decisions on all matters appertaining to the 
strategic management of the highways network.’ 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Adoption of Street Naming Legislation and Amendments to the Officer Delegations of the Strategic Director (Places and Organisational Capacity)
	Street Naming and Numbering - Appendix A
	Street Naming and Numbering Policy - Appendix A1
	Street Naming and Numbering Policy - Appendix B
	Street Naming and Numbering Policy - Appendix C
	Street Naming and Numbering Policy - Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Environment 
held on Monday, 24th September, 2012 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Rod Menlove, Cabinet Member for Environment 

 
Officers 

 
Neil Morgan, Structured Data Programme Manager 
Lorraine Rossiter, Business Support Manager 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors Andrew Thwaite, Cabinet Support Member 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

3 ADOPTION OF STREET NAMING LEGISLATION AND AMENDMENTS 
TO THE OFFICER DELEGATIONS OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
(PLACES AND ORGANISATIONAL CAPACITY)  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered a report on  
 
1. the adoption of legislation in respect of street naming and the approval 

of a policy in respect of street naming and numbering, including altering 
existing street names and numbers; and 

 
2. the making of amendments to the Officer Delegations of the Strategic 

Director (Places & Organisational Capacity) in relation to traffic 
regulation orders, stopping up orders and street naming and 
numbering.  

 
The Cabinet Member had at a previous meeting expressed the intention to 
adopt certain legislation in respect of street naming. Public notice had 
been given in accordance with Schedule 14 of the Local Government Act 
1972 and therefore the Cabinet Member was now asked to adopt the 
legislation. The Cabinet Member was also requested to approve the Street 
Naming and Numbering Policy attached at Appendix A to the report 



together with the necessary charges. The policy would supersede any 
previous policy in respect of street naming and numbering.  
 
The Cabinet Member was also asked to consider amendments to the 
delegations to the Strategic Director (Places & Organisational Capacity) as 
a result of the adoption of street naming legislation, and to remove the 
formal requirement for officers to consult the Cabinet Member in the 
making of certain decisions.  
 
The Cabinet Member was not minded to approve the proposed changes to 
the scheme of delegation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the provisions of Sections 17 and 19 of the Public Health Act 1925 and 

section 21 of the Public Health Act Amendment Act 1907 shall be 
adopted and shall apply throughout the Borough of  Cheshire East with 
effect from 2nd October 2012; 

 
(2) the Street Naming and Numbering Policy at Appendix A to the report 

be approved; and 
 
(3) the statutory charges relating to street naming and numbering as set 

out in the schedule to the Appendix be approved and the non-statutory 
charges as set out in the 20% column of the schedule be approved, but 
the figures be rounded as appropriate. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 9.55 am 
 

Councillor R Menlove (person presiding) 
 

 


